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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re Phoenix Payment Systems, Inc

Case No. 14-11848-MFW
Reporting Period: 08/4 — 08/31/14

MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
File with Court and submit copy to United States Trustee within 20 days after end of month

Submit copy of report to any official committee appointed in the case.

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS Form No. | Document | Explanation Affidavit/
Attached Attached Supplement
Attached
Schedule of Cash Receipts and Disbursements MOR-1 Yes
Bank Reconciliation (or copies of debtor's bank MOR-1a Yes
reconciliations)
Schedule of Professional Fees Paid Yes

Copies of bank statements

Cash disbursements journals

MOR-1b

Statement of Operations MOR-2 Yes
Balance Sheet MOR-3 Yes
Status of Post-petition Taxes MOR-4 Yes

Copies of IRS Form 6123 or payment receipt

Copies of tax returns filed during reporting period

Summary of Unpaid Post-petition Debts MOR-4 Yes

Listing of aged accounts payable MOR-4 Yes
Accounts Receivable Reconciliation and Aging MOR-5 Yes
Debtor Questionnaire MOR-5 Yes

I declare under penalty of perjury (28 U.S.C. Section 1746) that this report and the attached documents are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature of Debtor

Signature of Joint Debt

ngnature of Authorized Individyal

U:du L( 'J/acobc//;,

Printed Name of Authorized Individual

Date

Djtoe// 7// 2oiy
Clusit Uistractoniy e’

Title of Authorized Individual

* Authorized individual must be an officer, director or shareholder if debtor is a corporation; a partner if debtor is a
partnership; a manager or member if debtor is a limited liability company.

RLF1 3255859v.1
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11:55 AM Phoenix Payment Systems Inc, DIP ﬁ ASE Mo I - 1 P/ F o e
10/01/14 M - e Reconciliation Detail
10200 - Regular Checking Account, Period Ending 08/31/2014
Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10918 eSmart -5,000.00 -5,000.00
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10920 insight Global Finan... -3,220.40 -8,220.40
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10921 Powernet Global -3,029.60 -11,250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10912 Accountemps -1,152.00 -12,402.00
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10923 ICC Solutions -1,000.00 -13,402.00
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10922 UPS -184.42 -13,586.42
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10917 ESC -95.16 -13,681.58
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10924 Janet Worthen -12.00 -13,693.58
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10935 X0 -7.253.57 -20,947.15
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10930 Insight Global Finan... -4,822.47 -25,769.62
Bilt Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10926 Accountemps -2,880.00 -28,649.62
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 ACHO... Trish D'Antonio -1,750.00 -30,399.62
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10928 Central Parking -1,019.06 -31,418.68
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10932 Marlin Business Ba... -898.71 -32,317.39
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10933 SHi Int'l -452.32 -32,769.71
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10929 DE Div of Child Sup... -219.69 -32,989.40
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10931 Marlin Business Bank -192.79 -33,182.19
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10934 UPS -175.99 -33,358.18
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/12014 10927 BCBS - Spending A... -157.99 -33,516.17
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10036 Joan Shutt -13.94 -33,530.11
General Journal 8/31/2014 110 -1,196,284.59 -1,229,814.70
Total Checks and Payments ) -1,228,814.70 -1,229,814.70
Deposits and Credits - 3 items
General Journal 8/31/2014 . 108 73,827.36 73,827.36
General Journal 8/31/2014 108 571,207.68 645,035.04
General Journal 8/31/2014 - 109 784,311.45 1,429,346.49
Total Deposits and Cradits 1,429,346.49 1,429,346.49
Total Uncleared Transactions 199,531.79 199,531.79
Register Balance as of 08/31/2014 534,379.75 534,379.75

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 100 items

Bill Pmt -Check 9/1/2014 10925 3300 Tower ASRS -19,172.42 -19,172.42
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10940 BCBS -44,124.83 -63,297.25
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10938 1201 North Market -24,761.24 -88,058.49
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10945 Highwinds/Puregig -18,981.36 -108,039.85
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10942 Colonial Parking -3,387.50 -111,427.35
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10946 MetLife -3,198.09 -114,625.44
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10955 Verizon - cell phones -2,715.84 -117,341.28
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 ACHO...  Trish D'Antonio -2,370.98 -119,712.28
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10956 Verizon - Data Cent... -1,602.49 -121,314.75
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10048 Oracle -1,310.18 -122,624.93
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10941 CNA -1,204.01 -123,828.94
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10951 Sun Life -1,160.49 -124,989.43
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10939 Accountemps -1,152.00 -126,141.43
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10047 MetLife - Vol Disabil... -051.57 -127,093.00
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10949 Paetec/Cavalier - T... -741.83 -127,834.83
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10954 VB of A -238.04 -128,072.87
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10944 GCF -215.62 -128,288.49
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10043 Comcast -167.35 -128,455.84
- Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 © 10953 USPS -100.00 -128,555.84
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10950 Shred-it -80.77 -128,636.61
Bill Pmt -Check 9/2/2014 10952 Unum Provident -63.66 -128,700.27
Bill Pmt -Check 9/8/2014 10957 Hartford -1,003.30 -129,703.57
Blit Pmt -Check 9/9/2014 10958 PMCM, LLC -82,239.78 -211,943.35
General Journal 9/12/2014 13 -131,865.12 -343,808.47
Bill Pmt -Check 9/12/2014 10970 Oracle Credit Corp -21,913.85 -365,722.32
Bill Pmt -Check 9/12/2014 10975 Soaring Ventures (... -15,000.00 -380,722.32
Bill Pmt -Check 9/12/12014 10966 Don Krasnosky -10,000.00 -390,722.32
Bill Pmt -Check 9/12/2014 ACHOQ... Trish D'Antonio -8,221.80 -308,944.12
Bill Pmt -Check 9/12/2014 10964 Control Scan - -2,273.10 -401,217.22
Bill Pmt -Check 9/12/2014 10071 Phoenix Group -1,656.00 -402,873.22
Bill Pmt -Check 9/12/2014 10967 G2 Web Services -1,642.06 -404,515.28
Bill Pmt -Check 9/12/2014 10969 Greg Sackenheim -1,228.02 -405,743.30
Bill Pmt -Check 9/12/2014 10962 CenturyLink - Basic... -1,096.09 -406,839.39

Page 2
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Phoenix Payment Systems Inc, DIP

Reconciliation Detail
10200 - Regular Checking Account, Period Ending 08/31/2014
Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10918 eSmart -5,000.00 -5,000.00
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10920 Insight Global Finan... -3,220.40 -8,220.40
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 . 10921 Powernet Global -3,028.60 -11,250.00
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10012 Accountemps -1,152.00 -12,402.00
Blll Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10923 ICC Solutlons -1,000.00 -13,402.00
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10922 uPs -184.42 -13,586.42
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10017 ESC -95.16 -13,681.58
Bill Pmt -Check 8/22/2014 10924 Janet Worthen -12.00 -13,693.58
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10935 p(o] -7,253.57 -20,947.15
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10930 Insight Global Finan... -4,822.47 -25,769.62
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10926 Accountemps -2,880.00 -28,649.62
Bill Pmt ~Check 8/27/2014 ACHO... Trish D'Antonio -1,750.00 -30,399.62
Blll Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10928 Central Parking -1,019.08 -31,418.68
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10032 Marlin Business Ba... -898.71 -32,317.39
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10933 SHI Intl -452.32 -32,769.71
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10929 DE Div of Child Sup... -219.69 -32,989.40
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10931 Marlin Business Bank -192.79 -33,182.19
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10934 UPSs -175.99 -33,358.18
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10927 BCBS - Spending A... -157.99 -33,516.17
Bill Pmt -Check 8/27/2014 10936 Joan Shutt -13.94 -33,530.11
General Journal 8/31/2014 _ 110 -1,196,284.59 -1,229,814.70
Total Checks and Payments -1,229,814.70 -1,229,814.70

Deposits and Credits - 3 items
General Journal 8/31/2014 . 108 73,827.36 73,827.36
General Journal 8/31/2014 108 571,207.68 645,035.04
General Journal 8/31/2014 109 784,311.45 1,429,346.49
Total Deposits and Credits 1,420,346.49 1,429,346.49
Total Uncleared Transactions 199,531,779 199,531.79
534,379.75 534,379.75

Register Balance as of 08/31/2014
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Case 14-11848-MFW

in re Phoenix Payment Systems, Inc
MOR -2

Electronic Payment Exchange

Profit & Loss

For The Period 08/04/14 - 08/31/14

Revenues:
Interchange Revenue
Credit Card Revenue
ACH EPX Revenue
Total Gross Income

Visa Interchange & Assessment
MasterCard Interchange & Assess
Discover Interchange & Assess
Debit Networks Interchange&Asse

Net Revenue

Terminal Equipment
Sponsorship Fees

CC Transaction Fees
TSYS Transaction Fees
COS Interchange Funding
ACH Cost

Debit Fees - BuyPass
Referral Commission
Total Cost of Sales

Gross Profit
Gross Profit %

Operating Expenses:

Salary

Payroll Tax

Rectruiting/Contract

Benefits

L.egal, Professional & Marketing
Rent & Building

Travel & Entertainment Expense
Visa/MasterCard Expense

Bank & Interest Expense

Bus Ins, Tele,Support, Internet & Network Ex

Other Misc. Expense
Mis Non Operating income

Total Operating Expenses

EBITDA

Interest Expense
Amortization/Depreciation

REORGANIZATION ITEMS
Professional Fees

US Trustee Quarterly Fees

Interest Earned on Accumulated Cash
Gain (Loss) from Sale of Equipment
Other Reorg Expenses

Total Reorganization Expenses

Adjusted Net Income

AUG

8,923,784
590,438
- 69,395

9,583,617

5,472,141
3,010,460
120,071
91,860

T 889,285

7,499
37,416

1,324

13,778

0

7,605

1,865

47,770
117,257

772,028
86.8%

268,349
16,140
5,149
37,206
5,297
55,657
3,030
45,944
(733)

49,702
7,815

493,556

278,472

4,187
18,719

260,692

260,692
(5,126)

Doc 292 Filed 10/17/14 Page 6 of 29

Case No. 14-11848-MFW
Reporting Pertod: 08/4 /14— 08/31/14
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In re Phoenix Payment Systems, Inc Case No. 14-11848-MFW
Debtor Reporting Period: 08/04 — 08/31/14

STATUS OF POSTPETITION TAXES

The beginning tax liability should be the énding liability from the prior month or, if this is the first report, the amount should be
zero. Attach photocopies of IRS Form 6123 or payment receipt to verify payment or deposit of federal payroll taxes.
Attach photocopies of any tax returns filed during the reporting period.

See

Withholding 0 39,825.27 See Attached Attached
FICA-Employee 0 4,132.23
FICA-Employer 0 3,802.67
Unemployment 0 5.25
Income 0
Other: 0

Total Federal 0

Withholding 0 11,448.43
Sales 0 0
Excise 0 0
Unemployment 0 42.08
Real Property 0
Personal Property 0
Other: 0

Total State and Local 0 11,490.51
Total Taxes 0 59,824.93

SUMMARY OF UNPAID POSTPETITION DEBTS

Attach aged listing of accounts payable.

" Accounts Payable 154,399.21
Wages Payable
Taxes Payable 569.00

Rent/Leases-Building
Rent/Leases-Equipment
Secured Debt/Adequate
Protection Payments
Professional Fees 303,825.24
Amounts Due to Insiders*
Other:

Other:

Total Postpetition Debts 458,793.45

Explain how and when the Debtor intends to pay any past-due postpetition debts.

Form MOR-4 (4/07)
RLF1 3257270v.1
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* “Insider” is defined in 11 U.S.C. Section 101(31).

Form MOR-4 (4/07)
RLF1 3257270v.1
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In re Phoenix Payment Systems, Inc Case No. 14-11848-MFW

MOR-4 Reporting Period: 08/4/14 — 08/31/14
Listing of Aged Accounts Payable

3300 Tower ASRS 1,690.53
Accountemps 2,592.00
Acquirer Risk Management 130.00
AMEX 250.00
Andrew Bradley 15.83
Apriva 88.80
Avention (OneSource) 68.34
BMC Group VDR, LLC 1,628.40
Canon Financial ) 844.12
Cathy Erhardt 164.90
Central Parking 136.18
Century Link - TNS backup circuit 15.20
CenturyLink - Basic Phone 201.57
Citrix 396.00
CNA 1,204.01
Comcast 167.35
Control Scan 2,215.80
DE Div of Revenue gross rec 569.00
Discover 1,700.00
ExpertPlan 565.50
Fiserv 6,734.98
G2 Web Services 1,017.06
GCF 730.20
Greg Sackenheim 557.55
Gunderson 11,712.50
Hartford 1,003.30
Highwinds/Puregig 19,981.36
IDology 40.00
Insight Global Finance 3,737.09
Insight 37,627.72
Iron Mountain 715.72
JR's 69.64
Lindsay Farling 67.03
Line Systems 4,823.58
Magtek 385.69
Marlin Business Bank 2 96.29
Marlin Business Bank 20.66
Oracle Credit Corp 21,913.85
Oracle 1,310.18
Paetec/Cavalier - TBBK 741.83
PHD Virtual 1,200.00
Phoenix Group 4,827.33
PMCM, LLC 82,239.78
Powernet Global 324.60
Richards, Layton & Finger 195,073.62
Rust Consulting/Omni Bankruptcy 26,511.84
SecureWorks 931.16
SHI Int'l 48.46
Shred-it 161.54
SilverSky 950.00
Sparklett's 119.74
TNS ' 9,300.02
TranSEND IT, Inc. 145.16
Tropic Interiors 217.00
UPS : 200.75
VAR 3,385.99
Verizon - cell phones 2,715.84
Verizon - Data Center #Y2096177 1,602.49
Verizon #14279 231.20
X0 77717

A/P Total 458,793.45
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In re Phoenix Payment Systems, Inc
Debtor

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE RECONCILIATION AND AGING

]

eginning of the reporting

Total Accounts Receivable at t b
period '

2,262,559.93

+ Amounts billed.during the period

2,815,260.27
- Amounts collected during the period (1,984,074.85)
Total Accounts Receivable at the end of the reporting period 3,093.745.35

ount i
0 - 30 days old

3,008,785.60
31 - 60 days old 181,264.33
61 - 90 days old 190.06
91+ days old 3,505.36
Total Accounts Receivable 3,093,745.35
Amount considered uncollectible (Bad Debt) 0
Accounts Receivable (Net) 3,093,745.35

DEBTOR QUESTIONNAIRE

1. Have any assets been sold or transferred outside the normal course of

business this reporting period? If yes, provide an explanation below.

Have any funds been disbursed from any account other than a debtor
in possession account this reporting period? If yes, provide an
explanation below.: Payroll Account

Have all postpetition tax returns been timely filed? If no, provide an
explanation below.

N/A

Are workers compensation, general liability and other necessary
insurance coverages in effect? If no, provide an explanation below.

X

Has any bank account been opened during the reporting period? If
yes, provide documentation identifying the opened account(s). If an
investment account has been opened provide the required
documentation pursuant to the Delaware Local Rule 4001-3.

X

See attached.

RLF1 3257272v.1

Form MOR-5 (4/07)
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2809 COMPANY COPY - DO NOT FILE
Fom 941 for 2014: Employer’s QUARTERLY Federal Tax Return 1262 970114
(Rev. January 2014) Department of the Treasury ~- Internal Revenue Service OMB No. 1545-0029
Report for this Quarter of 2014
Employer identification number (EIN) 14-1901461 (Check one.)

|:I 1: January, February, March
Name (not your trade name) PHOENIX PAYMENT SYSTEMS, INC

|:| 2: April, May, June

Trade name (if any) ELECTRONIC PAYMENT EXCHANGE
3: July, August, September

Address 1201 N. MARKET STREET

D 4: October, November, December

SUITE # 701 Instructions and prior year forms are
available at www.irs.gov/formad1,

WILMINGTON, DE 19801

Read the separate instructions before you complete Form 941. Type or print within the boxes.
Part 1: Answer these questions for this quarter.

1 Number of employees who received wages, tips, or other compensation for the pay period

Including: Mar. 12 (Quarter 1), June 12 (Quarter 2), Sept. 12 (Quarter 3), or Dec. 12 (Quarter4) ... 1 ’ 40 ]
2  Wages, tips, and other compensation. .. ..................... ... .. 2 L 884,573.87 l
3 Federal Income tax withheld from wages, tips, and other compensation. .. . ................ .. 3 138,338.63 |
4  If no wages, tips, and other compensation are subject to social security or Medicare tax. . . .. ... ,:‘ Check and go to line 6.

Column 1 Column 2

5a Taxable social security wages. .. .. .. .. 700,883.61 ] x.124 = I 86,909.57 ‘
5b Taxable social security tips. . ...... ... 0.00 ] x.124 = I 0.00 ‘
5C Taxable Medicare wages & tips. . . . . ... 920,185.67—, X .029 = | 26,685.38 {
5d Taxable wages & tips subject to

Additional Medicare Tax withholding . . . 90,288.71 ' X .009 = 812.6 Oj
5€ Add Column 2 from lines 5a, 5b, 5¢, and 5d . ... ..., 5e L 114,407.55 l
5f Section 3121(q) Notice and Demand--Tax due on unreported tips (see instructions). .. .......... 5f '
6 Total taxes before adjustments. Add lines 3, 5e, and 5F . ... ...\ o ovor 6 ' 252,746.18
7 Current quarter’s adjustment for fractions of cents .. .......... ... 7 ' 0.02 |
8 Current quarter’s adjustment for sick PaY . e 8 l |
9 Current quarter’s adjustments for tips and group-term life insurance. .. ..................... 9 I

10 Total taxes after adjustments. Combine lines 6 through 9. v 10 252,746.20 l

11 Total deposits for this quarter, including overpayment applied from a prior quarter and
overpayments applied from Form 941-X, 941-X (PR), 944-X, 944-X (PR), or 944-X (SP) filed
11 L

252,746.20’

inthecurrentquarter . ........... ... .. . .. ..
12 Balance due. If line 10 is more than line 11, enter the difference and see instructions. . . ............ 12 [ !
13 Overpayment. If line 11 is more than line 10, enter the difference —lCheck one: [:'Applyto nextreturn, I:I Send a refund.
» You MUST complete both pages of Form 941 and SIGN it. Next »
For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Payment Voucher. Form 941 (Rev. 1-2014)

CAA 4 9411 NTF 2578849 B14941 Copyright 2014 Greatland/Nelco - Forms Software Only
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2809 COMPANY COPY - DO NOT FILE

F7021H

Form 941 (Rev. 1-2014) Page 2
Name (not your trade name) Employer identification number (EIN)
PHOENIX PAYMENT SYSTEMS, INC 14-1901461
Part 2: Tell us about your deposit schedule and tax liability for this quarter.
If you are unsure about whether you are a monthly schedule depositor or a semiweekly schedule depositor, see Pub. 15 (Circular E),
section 11.

14 Check one: D Line 10 on this return is less than $2,500 or line 10 on the return for the prior quarter was less than $2,500, and you
did not incur a $100,000 next-day deposit obligation during the current quarter. If line 10 for the prior quarter was less
than $2,500 but line 10 on this return is $100,000 or more, you must provide a record of your federal tax liability. If you are
a monthly schedule depositor, complete the deposit schedule below; if you are a semiweekly schedule depositor, attach
Schedule B {(Form 941). Go to Part 3.

You were a monthly schedule depositor for the entire quarter. Enter your tax liability for each month and total liability
for the quarter, then go to Part 3.

Tax liability: Month 1 !

Month 2 j

Month 3

Total liability for quarter Total must equal line 10.

X | You were a semiweekly schedule depositor for any part of this quarter. Complete Schedule B (Form 941), Report of
Tax Liability for Semiweekly Schedule Depositors, and attach it to Form 941.

Part 3: Tell us about your business. If a question does NOT apply to your business, leave it blank.

15 If your business has closed or you stopped paying Wages. . ... .. ...ttt D Check here, and

enter the final date you paid wages
16 If you are a seasonal employer and you do not have to file a return for every quarter ofthe year . ... ...... l:’ Check here.

Part 4: May we speak with your third-party designee?
Do you want to allow an employee, a paid tax preparer, or another person to discuss this return with the IRS? See instructions for details.

l:l Yes. Designee’s name and phone number I |

Select a 5-digit Personal Identification Number (PIN) to use when talking to the IRS. ]

|:| No.

Part 5: Sign here. You MUST complete both pages of Form 941 and SIGN it.
Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my
knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than taxpayer) is based on all information of which preparer

has any knowledge.

Print your
Sign your PAY USA INC name here l PAY USA INC '
name here Print your i
title here | Agent in Fact |
Date 10/03/2014 Best daytime phone , (610) 337-3000 l
4 9412 NTF 2578850 B149412 Copyright 2014 Greatland/Nelco ~ Forms Software Only
Paid Preparer Use Only Check if you are self~employed . ........ |::|
